respect to insiders of the Company who hold 2,405,000 of these options (approval received October
21, 2008).  Following this approval, additional stock-based compensation charges of $1,688,874
have been included in those charges as detailed below.

The Company uses the fair value method for determining stock-based compensation expense for all
options granted during the fiscal periods.  The fair value was determined using the Black-Scholes
option pricing model based on the following average assumptions:

 Nine months ended

February 28, 2010
Year ended

May 31, 2009
Expected life (years) 2 2
Interest rate 1.27% 1.05%
Volatility (average) 87.39% 82.51%
Dividend yield 0% 0%
Exercise price $7.95 $2.92

INTERNATIONAL TOWER HILL MINES LTD.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
Nine months ended February 28, 2010 and 2009

38

7. SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d)

Options and stock based compensation (cont’d)

Stock-based compensation charges of $1,090,505 (2009 - $1,809,140) were allocated as follows:

Nine months ended February 28, 2010

Before allocation
Stock-based

compensation
After

Allocation
Investor relations $  381,330 $  210,990 $  592,320
Wages   2,617,928   879,515   3,497,443
  $  1,090,505

Investor relations $   336,185 $  327,067 $  663,252
Consulting   208,320   971,964   1,180,284
Wages   858,020   510,109   1,368,129
  $  1,809,140

8. INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows for the nine
months ended February 28:

 2010 2009
Loss before income taxes $  (7,952,730) $  (6,603,393)
Statutory Canadian corporate tax rate   29.58%   30.38%

Income tax recovery at statutory rates $  (2,352,417) $  (2,006,718)
Unrecognized items for tax purposes   308,151   549,526
Effect of tax rate change   52,206   53,929
Difference in tax rates in other jurisdictions   (753,914)   892,882
Change in valuation allowance   2,745,974   510,381
 $   - $  -